

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

05-8026, 05-8027, 05-8035

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**STATE OF WYOMING, WYOMING WOOL GROWERS, et al., and
the COUNTY OF PARK**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.
Defendants-Appellees,

and

GREATER YELLOWSTONE COALITION, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
The Honorable Alan B. Johnson, District Court Judge
D.C. No's 04-CV-0123-J and 04-CV-0253-J (Consolidated)**

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEES
SIERRA CLUB AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL**

**Douglas L. Honnold
Abigail Dillen
Timothy J. Preso
EARTHJUSTICE
209 South Willson Avenue
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Ongoing Petition Process.....	3
B. Proceedings In The District Court.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. The Delisting Process Under The ESA.....	6
B. Previous FWS Groundwork For Delisting.....	10
1. The Wyoming Plan and Implementing Legislation	11
2. FWS’ Response To Wyoming’s Final Plan.....	14
C. The District Court’s Decision	16
D. Wyoming’s Delisting Petition.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING FWS’ LETTER.....	20

A.	Standard of Review.....	21
B.	Appellants Fail To Challenge Any Final Agency Action Under APA § 706(2).....	21
1.	The January 2004 Letter Did Not Have Any “Direct And Immediate” Impact	22
2.	The January 2004 Letter Does Not Mark The Consummation of FWS’ Decision-Making Process.....	27
3.	Legal Consequences Do Not Flow From The January 2004 Letter	31
C.	Appellants Failed To Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies	33
D.	Appellants’ APA 706(1) Claims Do Not Allege A Failure To Take Discrete Agency Action That Was Legally Required Under The ESA.....	37
E.	The Wolf Coalition’s NEPA Claim Fails Because The January 2004 Letter Is Not Final Agency Action That Triggers Environmental Analysis Requirements.....	39
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING ONGOING WOLF MANAGEMENT	40
A.	Appellants Fail To Identify Any Discrete, Required Wolf Management Action That FWS Has Failed To Take.....	40
B.	Appellants’ Wolf Management Claims Are Unripe	42

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED WYOMING’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ON THE MERITS	43
IV.	APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING REJECTION OF THE WYOMING WOLF PLAN ARE MERITLESS.....	44
A.	Standard Of Review.....	44
B.	FWS’ January 2004 Letter Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	45
1.	Relevant Factual Background	45
2.	FWS Did Not Improperly Rely On Factors Congress Did Not Intend the Agency To Consider.....	49
3.	FWS Did Not Arbitrarily Change Its Position On The Wyoming Plan.....	51
4.	FWS Did Not Ignore The Best Available Scientific Data	54
	CONCLUSION	55
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	57
	Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	10 TH Cir. R 31.3(B) CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	59
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Algin v. Lucero</u> , 87 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 1996).....	21
<u>Ash Creek Mining Co. v. Lujan</u> , 934 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1991)	33
<u>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	45
<u>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of County Com'rs of County of Rogers</u> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 2004)	43
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. Morganweck</u> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D. Colo. 2004).....	54
<u>Center For Biological Diversity v. Veneman</u> , 335 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<u>City of San Diego v. Whitman</u> , 242 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<u>Coalition For Sustainable Resources v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 259 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001)	33
<u>Colorado Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)	39, 40
<u>Custer County Action Ass'n v. Garvey</u> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)	54
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Interior</u> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Or. 2004)	25
<u>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</u> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	23, 28, 32

<u>Federation of Fly Fishers v. Daley,</u> 131 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	54
<u>General Motors Corp. v. E.P.A.,</u> 363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31, 32
<u>Gordon v. Norton,</u> 322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>James v. United States Dep't of Health and Human Services,</u> 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34
<u>Lujan v. Natl. Wildlife Fed'n,</u> 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	33
<u>McCarthy v. Madigan,</u> 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	33
<u>Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. v. Dep't of Interior,</u> 180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999)	24, 28
<u>National Parks Conservation Association v. Norton,</u> 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)	27
<u>New York v. United States,</u> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	43, 44
<u>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,</u> 524 U.S. 55 (2004)	38, 41
<u>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Daley,</u> 6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1998)	53-54
<u>Pritchett v. Office Depot, Inc.,</u> 404 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2005)	1
<u>Sierra Club v. Yeutter,</u> 911 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1990)	32

<u>Singleton v. Wulff</u> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	44
<u>Smiley v. Citibank</u> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	53
<u>United States v. United Mine Workers</u> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	1
<u>United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States</u> , 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001)	33, 34, 35, 37
<u>Wyoming Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</u> , 199 F.3d 122 (10th Cir. 2000)	5

DOCKETED CASES

<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</u> , No. 05-35691 (9th Cir.) (filed July 13, 2005)	25
---	----

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	4, 5
§ 704	21, 24
§ 706(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 706(2)	<i>passim</i>
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1532(6)	6
§ 1532(20)	6, 8
§ 1533	6
§ 1533(a)	8

§ 1533(a)(1).....	7
§ 1533(a)(2).....	7
§ 1533(a)(1)(D)	11
§ 1533(b)	8
§ 1533(b)(1)(A)	38, 49
§ 1533(b)(3).....	8, 19
§ 1533(b)(3)(i).....	19
§ 1533(b)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1533(b)(3)(B)	17
§ 1533(b)(3)(B)(i)-(iii)	8
§ 1533(b)(3)(C)(ii)	8, 9, 11
§ 1533(b)(3)(D)(ii)(5)	9
§ 1533(b)(3)(D)(ii)(5)(E)	9
§ 1533(b)(3)(D)(ii)(6)	9
§ 1533(b)(3)(D)(ii)(6)(A).....	10
§ 1533(c)	8
§ 1533(c)(2).....	8, 29
§ 1533(i).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <u>et seq.</u>	2
STATE STATUTES	
Wyo. Stat. § 11-6-105	12
Wyo. Stat. § 23-1-304	14, 48, 49
Wyo. Stat. § 23-3-203	12
Wyo. Stat. § 23-3-205(a).....	12
Wyo. Stat. § 23-3-304(a).....	12
REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(i).....	15

§ 17.84(i)(3)(v)	41, 42
§ 17.84(i)(3)(vii)	41, 43
§ 17.84(i)(3)(ix)	41
§ 17.84(i)(3)(xi)(emphasis added).....	41
